Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring **Robert Kramer** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2024.

WHEREAS, Each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Robert Kramer** as a 2024 Veteran of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Robert Kramer served in the United States Army for 21 years, beginning in June 1971, and retiring in March 1992 at Fort Ord; and

WHEREAS, Robert Kramer is the founder and President of both Visionary Strategic Consulting and Prosperity Leadership forum of Monterey and Salinas, with award winning cutting edge expertise; and

WHEREAS, Robert Kramer service goes beyond the Army, volunteering on the Meals on Wheels Monterey Peninsula Board of the of Directors, dedicating his time to feeding veterans at the annual County Stand Down event, he is a current board member of Carmel Public Library Foundation and the Leadership Committee of Leukemia and Lymphoma; and

WHEREAS, Robert Kramer is a servant at heart, being evidenced by his involvement in the Monterey County Chamber of Commerce, past Campaign Chair of the United Way of the Monterey Peninsula, as well as past president of the Kiwanis and Carmel Valley Rotary Club; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, County of Monterey Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Robert Kramer** as a 2024 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission Veteran of the Year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors

duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____, 2024.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy